April 12, 1999 ORDINANCE NUMBER. Page 324 1242-X

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND ORDINANCE NUMBER 1059-X, THE 1998-1999 BUDGET ORDINANCE, TRANSFERRING AND APPROPRIATING AVIATION CAPITAL PROJECT FUNDING TO PROVIDE FOR AN AIR SERVICE ASSESSMENT.

BE IT ORDAINED, by the City Council of the City of Charlotte;

- Section 1. That the sum of \$31,745 is hereby estimated to be available from the Airport Discretionary Fund Balance (7408)
- That the sum of \$31.745 is hereby transferrred and appropriated to the Section 2. Aviation Operating Fund 7402; 576.80; 199.
- Section 3. All ordinances in conflict with this ordinance are hereby repealed.
- Section 4. This ordinance shall be effective immediately.

Approved as to form:

CERTIFICATION

I, Nancy S. Gilbert, Deputy City Clerk of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, DO HEREBY CERTIFY that the foregoing is a true and exact copy of an Ordinance adopted by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, in regular session convened on the 12th day of April, 1999, the reference having been made in Minute Book 113, and recorded in full in Ordinance Book 49, Page(s) 324.

WITNESS my hand and the corporate seal of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, this the 13th day of April , 1999.

Nancy S. Gilbert, CMC, Deputy City Clerk

Ordinance Book 49, Page 325 ORDINANCE NUMBER: _____1243-X

0-46

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND ORDINANCE NUMBER 1059-X, THE 1998-1999 BUDGET ORDINANCE, ESTIMATING FEDERAL AVIATION GRANT REVENUES, PROVIDING AN APPROPRIATION FOR THE AVIATION LAND ACQUISITION AND NOISE COMPATIBILITY PROGRAMS, AND ADVANCING FUNDS UNTIL THE FEDERAL GRANT REVENUES ARE RECEIVED.

BE IT ORDAINED, by the City Council of the City of Charlotte;

- Section 1. That the sum of \$900,000 is hereby estimated to be available from the Federal Aviation Administration.
- Section 2. That the sum of \$900,000 is hereby appropriated as follows:

Fund/Center	Amount
2073; 562.28 - Part 150 Noise Compatibility Program	\$250,000
2077; 562.12 - Land Acquisition	200,000
2083; 528.21 - Master Plan Phase II	450,000
Total	\$900,000

Section 3. That the Finance Director is hereby authorized to advance the sum of \$900,000 to the projects designated in Section 2 from the following sources:

Source	Amount
Airport Pre-DBO Fund Balance (7401)	\$250,000
Airport Discretionary Fund Balance (7408)	650,000
Total	\$900,000

That the advances shall revert to their original sources when the Federal Aviation Grant is received.

Section 4. All ordinances in conflict with this ordinance are hereby repealed.

Section 5. This ordinance shall be effective immediately.

Approved as to form:

City Attørney

April 12, 1999 Ordinance Book 49, page 326

CERTIFICATION

I, Nancy S. Gilbert, Deputy City Clerk of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, DO HEREBY CERTIFY that the foregoing is a true and exact copy of an Ordinance adopted by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, in regular session convened on the 12th day of April, 1999, the reference having been made in Minute Book 113, and recorded in full in Ordinance Book 49, Page(s) 325-326.

WITNESS my hand and the corporate seal of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, this the 13th day of April_, 1999.

Mancy J. Dichert Nancy S. Gilbert, CMC, Deputy City Clerk

April 12, 1999 Ordinance Book 49, Page 327 ORDINANCE NUMBER: 1244-X

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND ORDINANCE NUMBER 1059-X, THE 1998-1999 BUDGET ORDINANCE, ESTIMATING STATE GRANT REVENUES AND PROVIDING AN APPROPRIATION FOR TRANSIT TECHNOLOGY.

BE IT ORDAINED, by the City Council of the City of Charlotte;

Section 1. That the sum of \$465,000 is hereby estimated to be available from the following sources of revenues:

Source	Amount
Transfer from 7801;814.00 - Contribution to CIP	\$46,500
NCDOT Transit Grant	418,500
Total	\$465,000

- Section 2. That the sum of \$465,000 is hereby transferred and appropriated to the Public Transportation Project Fund 2078; 871.00 - Transit Technology Grant.
- Section 3. All ordinances in conflict with this ordinance are hereby repealed.
- Section 4. This ordinance shall be effective immediately.

Approved as to form:

Atto

CERTIFICATION

I, Nancy S. Gilbert, Deputy City Clerk of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, DO HEREBY CERTIFY that the foregoing is a true and exact copy of an Ordinance adopted by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, in regular session convened on the 12th day of April, 1999, the reference having been made in Minute Book 113, and recorded in full in Ordinance Book 49, Page(s) 327.

WITNESS my hand and the corporate seal of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, this the 13th day of April , 1999.

Jang S. Silbert, CMC, Deputy City Clerk

1245-X ORDINANCE NUMBER:

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND ORDINANCE NUMBER 1059-X, THE 1998-1999 BUDGET ORDINANCE, PROVIDING AN APPROPRIATION FOR A US DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE GRANT.

BE IT ORDAINED, by the City Council of the City of Charlotte:

- Section 1. That the sum of \$100,000 is hereby estimated to be available from the U.S. Department of Justice to provide financing for a regional conference on domestice violence.
- Section 2. That the sum of \$100,000 is hereby appropriated to the Police Department budget in the General Fund.
- Section 3. That the existence of this program may extend beyond the end of the fiscal year. Therefore, this ordinance will remain in effect for the duration of the program and funds are to be carried forward to subsequent fiscal years until all funds are expended.

Section 4. It is the intent of this ordinance to be effective upon its adoption.

Approved as to form:

hured

CERTIFICATION

I, Nancy S. Gilbert, Deputy City Clerk of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, DO HEREBY CERTIFY that the foregoing is a true and exact copy of an Ordinance adopted by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, in regular session convened on the 12th day of April, 1999, the reference having been made in Minute Book 113, and recorded in full in Ordinance Book 49, Page(s) 328.

WITNESS my hand and the corporate seal of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, this the 13th day of April_, 1999.

lang J. Dethert

Nancy S. Gilbert, CMC, Deputy City Clerk

0 - 48

ORDINANCE NO. 1247-X

0 - 49

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND ORDINANCE NO. 1059-X, THE 1998-99 BUDGET ORDINANCE, TO PROVIDE APPROPRIATIONS FOR A UTILITIES PRESSURE **REDUCING VALVE LOAN PROGRAM.**

BE IT ORDAINED by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina;

Section 1. That the sum of \$1,500,000 is hereby available from the Water and Sewer Fund (7101) fund balance.

Section 2. That the sum of \$1,500,000 is hereby appropriated for transfer to the Water

and Sewer Capital Project Fund (2071) for the Pressure Reducing Valve Loan Program.

Section 3. That the terms of repayment of the approved loans will be based on the

Program's criteria.

Section 4. All ordinances or parts of ordinances in conflict herewith are hereby repealed.

Section 5. It is the intent of this ordinance to be effective upon adoption.

Approved as to form:

De City Attorney

CERTIFICATION

I, Nancy S. Gilbert, Deputy City Clerk of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, DO HEREBY CERTIFY that the foregoing is a true and exact copy of an Ordinance adopted by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, in regular session convened on the 12th day of April, 1999, the reference having been made in Minute Book 113, and recorded in full in Ordinance Book 49, Page(s) 332.

WITNESS my hand and the corporate seal of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, this the 13th day of _____April__, 1999.

Nancy S. Gilbert, CMC, Deputy City Clerk